

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

No. SC99619

---

CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI,

Appellant,

v.

BG OLIVE AND GRAESER, LLC., et al.,

Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri  
21st Judicial Circuit  
Circuit Court Case 20SL-CC04674

The Honorable Nancy Watkins McLaughlin Circuit Judge

---

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

TUETH KEENEY COOPER  
MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.

James R. Layton  
MoBar No. 45631  
34 N. Meramec Avenue, Ste. 600  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
Phone: (314) 880-3600  
Fax: (314) 880-3601  
jlayton@tuethkeeney.com

*ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....8

POINTS RELIED ON..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 18

I. Rather than review the decision of the City Council, as § 536.150.1 provides, the circuit court improperly replaced that decision with its own..... 21

A. Section § 536.150.1 ..... 22

B. The record to be created ..... 24

C. The decision to be made..... 26

II. The circuit court did what § 536.150.1 expressly prohibits: it exercised the discretion left to the City Council ..... 29

A. By presuming denial and making the exception permissive, the ordinance expressly retains discretion in the City Council ..... 34

B. The standards in the ordinance, cited and applied by the circuit court, include discretionary elements..... 36

C. Standard 4 incorporates discretionary elements from the City’s comprehensive plan and neighborhood “vision” ..... 39

D. Section 536.150.1 imposes the entire burden on the person challenging the decision; it does not impose a burden on the decision maker to state the basis for the decision nor to present evidence to defend it ..... 44

III. The weight of the evidence shows that the QuikTrip proposed for Olive and Graeser is not a “neighborhood service business,” and thus fails to meet Standard 4 regarding the City’s Comprehensive Plan ..... 48

CONCLUSION..... 55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*450 N. Lindbergh Legal Fund LLC v. City of Creve Coeur, Missouri*, 477 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. App. 2015) ..... 18, 24, 32, 33, 34, 36

*Ard v. Shannon County Commission*, 424 S.W.3d 468 (Mo. App. S.D. 2014)) ..... 16

*Barry Service Agency Co. v. Manning*, 891 S.W.2d 882 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995) ..... 45, 46

*City of Independence v. Richards*, 666 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983) ..... 37

*Custom Hardware Engineering & Consulting, Inc. v. Director of Revenue*, 358 S.W.3d 54, 58 (Mo. 2012) ..... 27

*Empire Dist. Elec. Co. v. Scorse*, 620 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. 2021)..... 16

*Haffey v. Generac Portable Products, L.L.C.*, 171 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. 2005) ..... 44

*In re Interest of A.C.G.*, 499 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) ..... 37

*Ivie v. Smith*, 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. 2014)..... 17

*Klugler v. City of Maryland Heights*, 817 SW3d 931 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991) ..... 25, 31, 32, 36

*Macke v. Patton*, 591 S.W.3d 865 (Mo. 2019) ..... 17

*Maxwell v. Daviess Cnty.*, 190 S.W.3d 606 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) ..... 16

*McCarty v. City of Kansas City*, 671 S.W.2d 790 (Mo.App. W.D. 1984) ..... 20

*Murphy v. Carron*, 536 S.W.2d 30, 32 (Mo. 1976)..... 16

*Pearson v. Koster*, 367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. 2012) ..... 17

*Pettis Cty. R-XII Sch. Dist. v. Kahrs*, 258 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)  
..... 36

*Phipps v. Sch. Dist. of Kansas City*, 645 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. App. W.D.  
1982) ..... 24

*Sanders v. City of Columbia*, 602 S.W.3d 288 (Mo.App. W.D. 2020) . 14, 28, 30,  
31 .....

*Schnurbusch v. W. Plains Reg'l Animal Shelter*, 571 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. App.  
S.D. 2019) ..... 37

*State ex rel. Alsup v. Kanatzar*, 588 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. banc 2019) ..... 30

*State ex rel. Dalton v. Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights*, 618 S.W.3d 640 (Mo.  
App. W.D. 2020) ..... 16

*State ex rel. Helms v. Rathert*, 624 S.W.3d 159 (Mo 2021) ..... 30

*State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Esswein*, 43 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. App.  
E.D. 2000) ..... 17

*Summit Natural Gas of Mo., Inc. v. Morgan Cnty. Comm'n*, 536 S.W.3d 729  
(Mo. App. S.D. 2017) ..... 36

*Thurston v. City of St. Joseph*, 51 Mo. 510 (Mo. 1873) ..... 37

*Walton v. City of Berkeley*, 223 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. 2007) ..... 37

*Wondel v. Camden Cnty. Comm'n*, 618 S.W.3d 682 (Mo. App. 2021) ..... 16

Statutes

§ 89.040 RSMo..... 20

§ 477.050, RSMo.....7

§ 536.100, RSMo. .... 33

§ 536.140, RSMo. .... 7, 18, 23, 28, 33

§ 536.140.2, RSMo..... 23

§ 536.150 RSMo. .... 24

§ 536.150.1RSMo.....*passim*

City of Creve Coeur Ordinance

§ 405.1070..... 8, 19, 14, 15, 30

§ 405.1070(A)..... 14, 27, 31

§ 405.1070(E)..... 9, 15, 27, 29, 31, 40

Missouri Constitution

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 10.....7
